

No. 17-1164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

WYOMING, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD R. WHARTON
HEATHER WHITEMAN
RUNS HIM
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

SABA BAZZAZIEH
ROSETTE, LLP
1100 H St. N.W.
Suite 820
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-0579

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
KENNETH L. SALAZAR
DANIELLE SPINELLI
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
JONATHAN A. BRESSLER
JACK STARCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIR- CUIT CONFLICT.....	2
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>ASH SHEEP</i>	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	8
IV. THE CASE IS ENORMOUSLY IMPORTANT	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920)	1, 4, 7
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	8, 10
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 711 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1983)	2, 4
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	6
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 774 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	2, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	9-10
<i>United States ex rel. Condon v. Erickson</i> , 478 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1973)	3
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	11
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 836 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1987) (en banc)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 697 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2012)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	3
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Royal v. Murphy</i> , No. 17-1107 (U.S.).....	11
--	----

STATUTES

Act of April 27, 1904, 33 Stat. 319	5
Act of May 29, 1908, 35 Stat. 460.....	3
